RECEIVED

10:28 am, Apr 01, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL January 9, 2006

G-R #386448
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1924
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1961
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 January 9, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 5, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 23, 2006, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Ms. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

Enclosures

trans/9-1924-DT

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 55%-7555 = Fax (225} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 25670 = (818) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 840954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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January 9, 2006
G-R Job #386448
Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 5, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. {G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses, The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Rl S-

Robert A, Lduritze
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 7504

=

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Tabie 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

86747 Sierra Court,.Suit.e J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555
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TFable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
B

c-7

03/28/86 520.30 508.63 11.67 - -~ d - - - -
03/15/8% 520.30 506.82 13.48 8,000 98 690 120 i20 - =
05/H388 320,30 506.70 13.60 - -- - - -- - -
06/10/88 320.30 505.62 14.68 "= - - - T - -
07/25/88 520.30 506.87 13.43 o -- - - - - -
10/13/88 520,30 506.69 13.61 16,000 4,400 228 1,000 3,000 -- -
01/01/89 520.30 507.64 12.66 - -- - - -~ - -
01/12/89 520.30 - -- 8,000 950 47 670 640 wn -
04/12/89 520.30 506.70 13.60 6,000 1,106 30 768 370 -~ ND
06/26/89 520.30 506.42 13.88 6.000 1,340 50 600 340 o ND
10/13/89 520340 506.49 13.81 3,900 1,300 ND 160 150 = -
01/03/90 52030 506.59 13.71 5.600 1,200 13 i80 200 -- -
(5/08/90 32030 506.43 13.85 3,500 1,100 135 110 140 - -
09/29/90 52030 506.50 13.80 2,400 580 ND 46 68 - -
01/03/91 520.30 306.59 13.71 2,500 300 2.0 110 120 - -
04/12/91 52030 506.84 13.46 2,300 190 1.0 81 87 - o
09/04/91 320.30 506.21 14.09 - - -- - -- - .
10/07/91 520.30 - - 4,700 170 1.9 97 59 - -
04/06/92 520,30 507.28 13.02 2,400 95 0% 110 100 - -
07/28/92 32030 506.54 13.76 2,060 120 34 110 119 -- --
10/16/92 520.30 5035.88 14.42 2,700 130 42 68 T4 - -
01/14/93 520.30 509.32 10.98 7.800 160 33 380 210 e -
03/26/93 52036 509.69 10.61 1,400 39 9.0 28 13 -~ -
04/22/93 52030 508.46 11.84 3,800 130 I8 43 36 - -~
07/20-21/93" 520.30 504.94 15.36 1,900 35 18 61 87 - -
10/26/93 52030 506.89 13.41 5.500 72 26 250 160 - -
01/20/94' 52030 507.1 13.19 3,600 12 12 150 69 -- -
04/21/94 520.30 506.97 13.33 2,100 62 H 170 68 v e
07/21-22/94 520.30 506.91 13.39 1,700 50 4.4 110 22 - -
01/18/95 520.30 508.71 11.59 920 16 <{.3 30 2 - --
04/17/93 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 4.3 L6 12 1.8 - -

0.1924 xIs/#386448 1 Ag of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
H-Gooo B T X

C-7 (cont)

07/18/95 320.30 508.32 1198 1,200 63 <3.0 12 <3.0 - -
10/17/93 520.30 507.82 12.48 1,100 45 <5.0 12 <5.0 8,100 -
01/18/96 520.30 508.90 11.40 930 7.3 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 -
04/17/96 520,30 509.34 10.96 980 53 <1.0 7.4 1 340 an
07/16/96 32030 508.79 11.51 1,400 96 <5.0 11 5.9 3,000 -
10/16/96 520.30 508.30 12.60 4,100 40 <5.0 7.5 5.5 3,800 -
03/23/01 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0500 <0,500 0,500 <0,500 13.2/38* -
09/28/01 520.30 508.17 12.13 1,100 38 <1.0 3.2 <5.0 130 -
12/28/11 520.30 509.18 11.12 800 31 2.6 2.6 16 42 -
03/29/02 520030 508.65 11.65 360 0.73 <0.50 1.4 2.7 13/12° --
06/13/02 520.30 508.01 12.29 1,100 2.1 <2.0 33 6.4 35 -
DY/10/02 520.30 508.11 12.19 460 <0.50 <0.30 0.69 <13 52 --
12/09/02 520.30 508.04 12.26 1,200 3.1 1.4 33 55 70 -
03/04/03 520.30 508.54 11.76 260 <2.0 <0.50 0.97 <1.5 12/11" -
06/06/03° 521.16 507.80 13.36 610 <0.5 <0,5 0.9 <0.5 20 -
09/04/03° 521.16 507.25 13.91 970 1 <0.3 1 <05 86 -
12/03/03° 521.16 507.40 13.76 1.100 0.3 <0.5 t 0.6 77 -
03/01/04° 521.16 508.71 12.45 - <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 15 -
06/29/04° 52116 507.31 13.85 1,100 <5 <0.5 0.9 <05 48 -
09/02/04° 521.16 507.09 £4,07 500 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 60 -
12/03/04° 521.16 507.41 i3.75 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 1% -
a3/1/05° 321.16 508.84 12.32 550 <0.3 <0).3 <5 <0.3 6 -
06/29/05° 321.16 308.05 13.11 370 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.3 7 -
09/28/05 521.16 507.90 13.26 610 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
12/05/05° 521.16 508.15 13.01 580 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <3 27 -
C-9

03/28/86 519.52 308.28 11.24 - - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.52 506.60 12.92 29,000 540 560 580 3,900 - -
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13.12 - - - - - - -

9-1924 xis/# 386448 2 As of 12/05/G5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C.9 (cont)

06/1¢0/88 519.52 503,36 14.16 - -- - - -- - -
07/25/88 519.52 506.52 13.00 - -- -- - -- - -
H3/13/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2,200 57 8.0 20 150 e -
G1/01/89 519.52 307.33 12.19 - - - - - - -
G1/12/89 519,52 - -- 2,000 39 12 51 46 - -
04/12/8% 519.52 500.41 13.11 6,000 16 20 33 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506041 13.H 6,060 14 25 43 290 -- -
06/26/89 519.52 506.12 13.40 3,900 37 63 140 694 e ND
10/13/89 319.52 506.06 13.46 1,300 7.0 ND 26 50 - ND
01/03/90 519.52 306.22 13.30 1,500 ND 0.7 202 37 - o
05/07/96 519.52 506.04 13.48 7106 21 33 89 500 - -
09/29/90 519.582 506.13 13.39 1,060 21 39 31 110 - -
01/03/%1 519.72 506.44 13.28 3,200 ND ND 32 149 - -
04/12/91 519.72 506.72 13.00 - -- -~ - - -- -
09/04/91 519,72 306. 11 13.61 - - - = - - --
04/06/92 519.72 507.18 12.54 2,800 ND ND 33 130 - -
07/28/92 519.72 506.27 13.45 1,000 6.5 24 17 37 - e
10/16/92 519.72 505.74 13.98 190.000 NI 730 960 2,000 - -
01/14/93 519.72 509.28 10.44 2,200 ND ND 27 77 R -
03/26/93 519.72 -- -- - -- - o - -- --
(4/22/93 519.72 508.29 11.43 7,308 6G 40 68 98 -- e
07/20-21/93 519.72 504.52 15.20 30.000 160 130 450 1,130 - -
19/20/43 51972 506.76 12.96 36,000 22 200 440 930 - -
01720/94 519.72 506.88 12.84 12,600 35 57 27 210 e -
04/21/94 519.72 506.58 13.14 2,200 14 i2 23 19 - -
G7/721-22/94 51972 5006.77 12.95 1100 ND 4.4 14 1E -- -
01/18/95 519.72 308.57 1015 2,100 9.2 13 19 i3 - --
04/17/93 519.72 508.41 11.31 3,800 4.8 3.6 5.9 7.2 - -
07/18/95 519.72 508.06 11.66 1,760 <2.0 <2.0 9.6 83 - --
10/17/95 S19.72 507.99 11.73 1,200 <l.2 <1.2 22 4.3 450 e
01/18/96 519.72 509.04 10.68 1,400 31 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 730 -

G-1924 x1s/H# 386448 3 As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 {cont}

04/17/96 519.72 509.67 10.05 480 0.94 <0.5 1.7 1.1 380 -
07/16/96 519.72 508.80 1492 290 2.7 <0.5 2.0 3.3 420 -
10/16/96 519.72 508.42 11.30 2,200 13 <10 <10 <10 1.300 -
04/10/57 519.72 508.52 1120 680 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 630 -
10/20/97 519.72 508.28 11.44 650 11 <5.0 8.1 7.2 1,000 -
04/30/98 51972 509.11 10.61 880 4.4 3.9 2.0 8.5 200 -
10/07/98 519.72 508.87 10.85 <50 0.68 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 130 .
04/14/99 519.72 508.89 10.83 534 3.28 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 94.4 -
01/21/00 519.72 508.82 10.90 937 <0.5 0.718 1.64 1.3 144 -
03/23/01 519.72 508.44 11.28 434 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19.7/227 -
09/28/01 519.72 508.14 11.58 480 0.92 <1.0 1.1 <5.0 21 -
12/28/01 519.72 509.01 10.71 340 1.0 0.51 <2.0 <5.0 17 -
03/29/02 519.72 508.55 11.17 350 0.67 <050 <2.0 <5.0 18/16* .
06/13/02 519.72 507.93 11.79 300 0.50 <0.50 <19 <3.0 5.9 -
09/10/02 519.72 508.20 11.52 320 <0.50 0.57 <10 2.6 6.8 w
12/09/02 519.72 507.99 11.73 400 <{.50 0.78 1.5 5.5 14/15° -
0370743 519.72 508.33 11.39 340 0.85 0.55 1.1 <5.0 5.6/ -
06/06/03° 519,64 507.42 12,22 220 <{).5 <05 <13 <1 4 -
09/04/03° 510.64 506,92 12.72 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 39 -
12/03/03° 519.64 507.03 12.61 310 <0.5 0.7 <0.% <1.6 49 -
03/01/04° 519.64 508.32 11.32 - <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5 19 -
06/29/04° 519.64 506.99 12.65 470 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 16 .
09/02/04° 519.64 506.75 12.89 1.200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
12/03/04° 519.64 507.0% 12.59 1,100 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 6 ws
03/01/05° 519.64 508.36 11.28 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
06/29/05" 519.64 507.66 11.98 690 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 3 -
09/28/05° 519.64 507.51 12.13 290 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 14 -
12/05/05° 519.64 507.74 11.90 160 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -

9-1924 xisH#386448 4 As of 12/05/G5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

C-11

03/28/86 520.04 506.22 13.82 " - - - - - -
03/15/88 520.04 505.55 14.49 - » - - - - -
05/10/88 520.04 505.73 1431 . . - -~ - - -
06/10/88 520.04 504.57 15.47 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 520.04 506.44 13.60 - - - - - .
10/14/88 520,04 505.51 14.53 2.0 240 33 47 67 - -
01/01/89 520.04 505.94 14.10 - - . - - " -
01/12/89 520.04 - - ND ND 0.8 ND ND - -
04/12/89 520.04 505.68 14.36 ND 43 ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 520.04 505.46 14,58 ND 2.0 ND ND ND - 40
10/13/89 520,04 505.33 1471 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.04 505.43 1461 ND ND ND ND 0.7 . -
05/08/90 520.04 504.51 15.53 110 12 H 0.9 22 . -
09/28/90 $20.04 504.53 15.51 ND 2.0 1.4 ND 33 - -
01/03/91 520.04 505.41 14.63 ND 2.0 ND ND 2.0 - -
04/12/91 520.04 505.74 14.30 - - - . - - -
09/04/91 520,04 505.20 14.84 - - - . - - A
04/06/92 520,04 506.48 13.36 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 520.04 505.65 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 520.04 504.25 15.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 520.04 507.90 12,14 94 ND 13 0.7 6.0 - -
03/26/93 520.04 508.23 1181 130 2.0 ND 0.6 1.0 - -
04/22/93 520,04 507.10 12.94 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -
07/20-21/93 520.04 503.56 16.48 1,200 3.0 1.0 ND 1.0 . -
10/20/93 520,04 505.58 14.46 ND 2.0 ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 520.04 505.92 14.12 140 5.0 0.6 3.0 4.0 . -
04/21/94 520.04 505.80 14.24 26 1.7 0.6 1.2 16 - ,
07/21-22/94 520.04 505.83 14.21 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/95 520.04 506.81 £3.23 50 3.7 <0.5 0.9 19 - -
04/17/95 520.04 507.03 13.01 89 L4 13 0.69 0.79 - -
07/18/95 520.04 507.04 13.00 89 0.95 <0.5 L1 1.0 - -

0-1924 x1s/4386448 5 As of 12/053/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

{ppb). ppb)

C-11 (cont)

H0/17/95 520.04 506.72 13.32 73 <0.5 <0.3 <0,5 <0).5 390 -
01/18/96 520.04 507.14 12.90 240 12 29 4.3 13 <2.5 -
04/17/96 519.95 507.47 12.48 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 .
07/16/96 519.95 507.28 12.67 <500 17 <5.0 <5.0 20 5,900 -
10/16/96 519.95 506.90 13.05 <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <12 910 -
04/10/97 519,95 506.77 13.18 <100 <14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 460 -
10/20/97 519.95 506.70 13.25 190 <0.5 7.2 2.6 16 8,900 -
04/30/98 519.95 507.19 12.76 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <18 2,100 -
10/07/98 519.95 5017.27 12.68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <500 700,000 -
0170899 519.95 506.74 13.21 <504 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,000/9,900 -
04/14/99 519.95 506,84 13,1 99.6 2.13 <0.5 1.08 <0,3 853 -
41/21/00 - 13.21 52.5 <0,5 <15 <0.5 0.756 261 -
03/23/01 o o 13.11 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 92.3/116* -
09/28/01 e - 13.35 73 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <15 140 -
12/28/01 - 11.43 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
03/29402 - - 13.15 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 4.173" -
06/13/02 2 - 13.38 56 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 69 -
09/10/02 3 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . "
12/09/02 - 13.23 96 <0.50 <0,50 <(.50 <}.5 27 -
03/04/03 . INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/06/03° - 13.27 <5() <05 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 9 -
09/04/03° - - 13.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 11 -
12/03/03° - 13.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 7 -
03/01/04° i - 12.75 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 -
06/29/04° of - 13.51 &9 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
09/02/04° = - 14.70 <3() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 8 .
12/03/64° - - 13.61 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
03/01/05° - - 12.94 65 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 6 -
06/29/05° - - 13.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 7 -
09/28/05° . 13.18 <30 <).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
12/05/05° -2 - 13.31 51 <0.5 <05 <.5 <05 5 -

9-1924 xIs/H386448 6 . As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12

03/28/86 519.82 50621 13.61 - - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/10/88 519.82 505.25 14.57 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 519.82 504.19 15.63 - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.82 505.31 14.51 - - - - - - -
10/13/88 519.82 505.22 14.60 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/12/89 519.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/89 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 519.82 505.05 14.77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.82 504,97 14.85 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
{45/07/90 519.82 5035.07 14,75 ND ND NI ND ND - -
09/27/90 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 519.82 505.12 14.70 ND ND ND ND ' ND - -
04/12/91 519.82 505.30 14.52 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.82 504.99 14.83 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.82 506.01 13.81 ND ND ND ND ND - -
(7/28/92 519.82 505.50 14.32 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 519.82 504.70 15.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 519.82 506.59 13.23 65 ND ND ND 1.7 - -
03/26/93 519.82 507.62 12.20 ND 0.9 ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 519.82 506.61 13.21 ND ND ND ND ND - ~
07/20-21/93 519.82 503,11 16.71 ND ND ND ND ND - -
13/20/63 319.82 505.63 14.19 ND ND ND ND ND - -
H1/20/94 519.82 30577 14.03 NI ND ND ND ND P -
04/21/94 519.82 505.76 14.06 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21.22/94 519.82 505.70 14.12 ND ND ND ND ND e -
01/08/99 519.82 506.51 13.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5020 -
03/23/01 1519.82 506.86 £2.96 - - . . - - -
09/28/01 519.82 506.10 13.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
12/28/01 519.82 506.68 13.14 240 i3 18 3.4 55 45 -

9-1924 x1s/#386448 7 As of 12/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont)

03/29/02 519.82 306.26 13.56 2,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 600 <2.5/<2" -

06/13/02 519.82 306.08 13.74 940 <0.50 <(.50 <{},50 15 <2.5 --

09/10/02 319.82 50632 13.50 <50 <050 <(.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.3 -

12/09/02 519.82 506.08 13.74 <30 <().30 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 -

03/04/03 519.82 506.20 13.62 <50 <(.30 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <3.5/<0.5 --

06/06/03" 31987 506.09 13.78 <50 <0.5 <().5 <{}.5 <0.3 <0.5 --

09/04/03° 519.87 305.42 14.45 <50 <0.35 <{.3 <0.5 <0.3 <f).5 -

12/03/03° 319.87 505.76 14.11 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <{).5 -

03/01/04° 519.87 506.19 13.68 -- <{h.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 --

06/29/04° 519.87 505.83 14.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <43 -

09/02/64° 319.87 505.60 14.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <13 2 <{.3 -

12/03/04 519.87 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

03/01/05 51987 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

06/29/05 519.87 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - -

09/28/05" 519.87 506.09 13.78 <30 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{},5 <().5 -

12/B58/05% 519.87 305.96 13.91 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - o - — -

C-13

(3/28/86 522.24 3509.29 12.95 - - - - - - "

03/15/88 522.24 507.42 14.82 250 20 ND 9.0 30 - -

05/10/8% 52224 50721 15.03 - - - - - - —

06/10/88 322.24 306.14 16.10 - -- - - - - --

07725/88 522.24 307.5% 14.73 - - - - . - —

10/13/88 522.24 507.33 14.91 ND 1.9 ND ND ND - -

01/01/89 522.24 508.14 14.10 - - - - - - -

0/12/89 522.24 e -- ND N> 0.6 4,0 ND -- -

04/10/89 522.24 507.25 14.99 ND ND ND 8.0 ND -- ND
06/26/89 522.24 507.08 15.16 ND 0.3 NI ND ND e ND
10/13/89 522.24 507.01 15.23 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
81/03/90 522.24 507.09 15,13 ND ND ND 0.3 0.6 -- -

G-1924 xIs/H386448 8 As of 12/05/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
7/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
014/22/93
07/20.21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21-22/94
03/23/01
09/28/01
12728/
03/29/02
06/13/02
09/10/02
12/09/02
(43/04/03
06/06/03°
09/04/03°
12/03/03°
03/01404°
06/29/04°
09/02/04°
12/03/04
9-1924 x1s/#386448

322.24
532224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
52224
522.24
522.24
52224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
5322.24
52224
522.24
522.24
522.30
522.30
52230
522.30
52230
52230
52230

507.22
507.13
507.16
507.47
306.81
507.81
506.87
506.37
509.41
509.65
509.08
505.72
507,11
307.59
307.36
507.29
308.96
508.59
509.26
509.08
308.37
508.98
308.40
508.93
508.24
507.65
50781
509.21
507.75
507.53

15.02
1511
15.08
14.77
153.43
14.43
1537
15.87
12.83
12.59
i3.16
16.52
15.13
14.63
14.88
14.95
13.28
13.65
12.98
13.16
13.87
13.26
13.84
13.31
14.06
14.65
14.49
13.09
14.55
14.77

1430
ND
ND
59
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<30
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
13
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<.50
<0.50
<050
<().50
<0.50
<(),50
<{0.5
<(1.5
<().5
<{0.5
<0.5
<0.5

ND
ND
ND

ND
2.0
ND
ND
WD
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{1.50
<{}.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{).3
<{.5
<{.3

ND

N
1.3
ND
ND
7.0
ND
ND
ND
ND

<15
<1.3
<1.53
<i.5
<1.5
<1.5
<i.5
<{.5
<{.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<25

<2.5
8.0/7

<25
<25
<2.5

<2.51<0.5%
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5

As of 12/05/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

DATE

C-13 (cont)
03/01/05
06/29/03
09/28/05°
12/05/05

C-20
10/12/95
05/16/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/67/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
12/28/01
03/29/02
06/13/02
09/10/02
12/09/62
03/04/03
06/06/03°
09/04/03°
12/03/03°
03/01/04°
06/29/04°
09/02/64°
0-1924 x15/#386448

522.30
522.30
52230
522.30

520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
320.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
320.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.67
520.63
520.63
520.63
320.63
520.63
526.63

MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

508.37
508.59

507.17
507.89
307.74
307.43
307.35
507.21
507.82
507.99
507.37
507.21
50711
506.83
507.50
507.06
506.85
507.33
506.78
506.99
506.94
506.56
306.53
507.10
506.58
506.38

£3.93
13.71

13.50
12.78
12.93
13.24
13.32
13.46
12.85
12.68
13.30
1346
13.36
{3.84
1317
13.61
13.82
13.34
13.89
13.68
13.6%
14.07
14.10
13.533
14.05
14.25

<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 2.3
<30 <0.5
<30 <3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <{.3
<30 <(.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<30 <50
<50 <{1.30
<50 <(.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<30 <f.5
- {3
<30 <33
<50 <0.5
i

<25 -
<2.5 -
<50 -
<25 —
<23 -
<2.3 -
<2.5/<2° -
<2.5 -
<2.5 -
<2.3 -
<2.5/<0.5" -
<5 -
<0.5 -
<().5 -
<(}.5 -
<{.5 -
<05 -

As of 12/05/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Liver

C-20 (conft)

12/03/04 520.63 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -~ - - -
03/01/05 520,63 MONFITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/29/03 520,63 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
09/28/05° 520.63 506.97 13.66 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
12/05/05 520.63 506.83 13.80 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
C-21

10/12/95 519.04 307.49 12.15 i . -- - - - -
05/16/96 519.64 508.36 1128 <30 <f.5 <.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.3 -
07/16/96 519.64 508.24 11.40 <30 0.93 i1 0.81 2.3 2.5 -
1/16/96 319.64 508.17 .47 <50 <}.3 <{0.5 <().5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 319.64 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - -- - -
09/28/01 519.64 INACCESSIBLE « PAVED OVER - - - ’ - - -
12/28/01 519.604 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- - -- - - -
03/29/02 319.04 506.89 12.75 <30 <0.50 <{.50 <Q.50 <1.5 <502 -
06/13/02 519.64 506,64 13.00 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/106/02 519.64 506.94 12.70 <30 <{1.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
12/09/02 319.64 506.56 13.08 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/04/03 519.64 506.83 12.81 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <g.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5 -
06/06/03° 519.64 306.76 12.88 <30 <0.5 <{.35 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/04/03° 519.64 506.43 13.21 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 -
12/03/03° 519.64 506.34 13.30 <30 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 -
03/01/04° 519.64 506.96 12.68 - <(.5 <().3 <{}.5 <0.5 <f.3 -
06/29/04° 519.64 306.41 13.23 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
09/02/04° 519.64 306.16 13.48 <50 <0.5 <{3.3 <.5 <0.3 <(1L.5 -
12/03/04 519.64 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - "
03/01/05 519.64 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -- - -
06/29/03 519.64 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/28/05° 319.64 506.84 12.80 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
12/05/05 519.04 506.72 12.92 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - —

9-1924.x1s/%#386448 H As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticai Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1

03/28/86 520.39 508.64 11.75 -- - - - - - -
03/15/88 520139 506.89 13.50 27.000 770 87 610 2,100 - --
05/10/88 520.39 506.74 13.65 - -= - - - - -
06/10/88 320.3% 505.67 1472 - e - -= - - -
(7/25/88 520.39 506.89 13.50 - -- == - -- - -
10/13/88 520,39 567.50 12.89 3,200 220 It 62 130 e --
08/01/89 526.39 507.50 12.89 - - “r -- - - -
01/12/89 520,39 -~ - 4.000 820 43 490 260 - --
04/10/89 320.3% 506.74 13.65 4,000 100 ND 70 50 - N
04/10/89 520.39 506.74 13.63 4,000 160 ND 60 50 -- -
06/26/89 520.39 306.45 13.94 600 97 20 60 50 - ND
06/26/89 520.39 50645 13.94 570 86 15 44 335 - -
10/13/89 520.39 50647 13.92 1,600 64 NI 51 48 - ND
01/03/90 52039 506.59 13.80 1,10 36 0.68 30 30 - -
05/08/90 52039 506.48 13.99 1.360 37 9.2 40 32 - -
09/29/90 520.39 506.46 13.93 350 19 1.2 32 31 - -
01/03/91 520.39 506,54 13.83 400 12 ND 17 14 -~ -
G4/12/91% 520.39 506.88 13.51 - B - n - -- -
(09/04/91 520.39 566.29 14,10 - -- - - -- - -
04/06/92 520.39 507.33 13.06 1,000 12 0.8 k3| 31 -- -
07/28/92 32039 506.46 13.93 4,200 47 110 96 268 - -
10/16/92 520.39 505.94 14.45 1,800 1 ND 32 35 - -
01/14/93 520.39 309.16 11.23 2,000 24 ND 98 62 - --
(03/26/93 520,39 509.45 10.94 4,400 21 12 120 100 - -
04/22/93" 520.39 504,14 16.25 18,000 26 44 580 330 - -
07/20-21/93 520.39 505.10 1529 7,160 73 it 476 470 - -
HM20/93 520,39 506.89 {3.50 880 19 26 260 150 -- -
01/20/94 520.39 507.13 13.26 2,900 13 34 130 60 - --
04/21/94 52039 506.93 13.46 1,400 3.8 7.8 82 34 - -
07/21-22/94 520.39 306.93 13.46 800 4.7 2.7 34 13 - --
01/18/95 520.39 508.67 1172 2,600 I8 10 130 0 s -

9-1924 xIs/#386448 12 As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
- 5

C-1 {cont)

04/17/93 320.39 508.58 i1.81 2,500 13 1.9 33 4.3 -- -
07/18/95 520.3% 508.27 12.12 1,100 <10 <10 27 <10 e e
10/17/93 520.39 507.8¢ 12.58 2,000 13 <5.0 24 =5.0 6,400 --
01/18/96 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2,000 35 30 <20 23 6,600 --
04/17/96 520.39 509.52 10.87 <1,000 31 <10 <10 <18 <50 -~
07/16/96 520.39 309.01 11.38 830 15 <53.0 13 <5.0 5,000 -
1/16/96 520039 508.58 11.81 <35,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
01/8/99 520.2% 508.33 12.06 1,600 22 <10 10 <10 1.500/1,400° -~

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consuitant 11/30/01)

C-2

03/28/86 320.76 508.78 11.98 - - -- - - - -
03/15/88 520676 506,99 13.77 22,600 3,500 1,904 1,200 ) 12040 s -
05/10/88 320.76 306.73 14.03 -- = - - - == -
G6/10/88 320.76 505.64 1512 - - - - -- - -
07/25/88 520.76 306.90 13.86 - -- - - = - -
10/13/88 520.76 506.65 14.11 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/01/89 520.76 507.93 12.83 - - - - - -- -~
01/12/89 526.76 - - 1060 25 3.0 &3 39 - -
04/10/89 520.76 506,72 14.04 600 2.5 ND 13 12 - ND
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 ND ND ND 1 H -- -
06/26/89 520.76 50642 14,34 640 33 8.0 18 i4 = ND
06/26/89 520.76 306.42 14.34 750 3.7 0.6 13 8.2 - -
10/13/89 520,76 306.84 13.92 630 ND ND 17 10 - --
03/03/90 520.76 506.65 4.1 880 3 ND 19 17 - o
05/08/90 520.76 306.48 14.28 340 1.3 2.7 8.4 11 - -
09/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 - -
41/03/91 520.76 306.61 14.15 2,000 270 ND 79 93 - -
04/12/9 520.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 520.76 506,26 14.50 - - -- - - - -

9-1924 xis/#386448 13 As of 12/05/03



Table

1

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, Ca

lifornia

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

RO

Cppb) i ppb).

-2 (cont)
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20-21/93
10/20/93
012094
04/21/94
07/21-22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
047871496
07/16/56
{0/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/59
01/21/00
DESTROYLED

C-3

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88

9-1024 xisM386448

520.76
520.76
520.76
5276
520.76
520.76
520.76
520,76
520.76
52076
520,76
520.76
520,76
520.76
520.76
520.76
320.76
520,76
520.76
320.76
520.76
520,76
520,76
520.76
520.76

521.31
521.31
521.31

306.92
507.16
306.66
506,93
508.94
508.72
508.34
307.97
509,18
509.49
508.81
508.36
508.49
508.45
509.50
509.22
509.35
509.31

509.07
50710
506.88

13.47
14.35
14.84
11.22
10.77
12.93
16.02
13.84
13.68
1410
13.83
11.82
12.04
12.42
12.79
11.38
11.27
11.93
12.40
12.27
12.31
11.26
11.54
it4l
11.43

12.24
14.21
14.43

1.200 ND
1,000 32
2.000 ND
1,800 49
820 15
2,000 12
1,100 28
1.600 140
760 36
430 23
1,200 10
640 1.0
<50 <(.5
81 <().5
390 <{).5
<30 <(.5
62 <(.5
370 2.1
460 2.4
480 0.63
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
140 1.0
201 1.96
320 0.949
2,106 86
14

ND
2.9
2.2
50
12
i2
8.0
18
3.0
28
28
<0).3
<Q.5
<G.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
1.5
1.3
<15

0.61

<().5
<0.3

8.0

<{).5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.3
<{.3

<{).5
<0.3
3.9
1.9
<0.3

1.9

<0.5
Q.62

1E2
8.48

As of 12/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

-3 {cont)

06/10/88 52131 505.78 15.53 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 521.531 507.09 14.22 - e - - - - -
10/13/38 521.31 507.21 14.10 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 521.31 508.61 12.70 - - - - - - -
04/10/89 32131 506.95 1436 200 2.1 ND 4.4 2.6 - ND
06/26/89 52131 506.57 14.74 260 1.1 0.7 4.9 1.6 - ND
10/13/89 521.31 506.61 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/90 52131 506.89 14.42 ND ND ND 0.9 1.4 - -
05/08/490 52131 506.66 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 321.31 506.64 14.67 71 ND 1.0 ND ND - -
01/03/91 521.31 506.73 14.58 57 ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 521.31 307.08 14.23 98 ND ND 1.6 ND - -
09/04/91 521.31 506.43 14.88 64 ND ND ND NI - -
04/06/92 521.31 507.48 13.83 88 ND ND 0.8 " ND - -
07/28/42 521.31 506,51 14.80 80 ND ND 0.5 11 - -
F/16/92 521.31 506.08 15.23 1,400 ND ND 6.6 I - -
01/14/93 52131 509.86 11.45 100 ND ND ND 1.3 - -
03/26/93 521.31 510.04 11.27 74 0.7 1.0 ND ND - -
04/22/93 521.31 508.70 12.61 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20-21/93 521.31 505,14 16.17 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 521.31 507.08 14.23 ND ND 1.0 ND 0.8 - -
01/20/94 521.31 507.30 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 521.31 506.98 14.33 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21-22/94 521.31 507.00 14.31 ND ND ND ND ND - -

DESTROYED

C-3

03/28/86 520.82 508.82 12.00 - - - = - n -
03/15/88 520.82 507.07 13.75 1,600 82 7.0 77 93 -~ -
03/10/88 520.82 506.90 13.92 -- -- -~ -- -- - -
07/1%/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 o -- - - - - "

9-1924 xis/# 386448 15 As of 12/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

s

C-5 (cont)

07/25/88 520.82 50710 13.72 - . - - - -~ --
10/13/88 520.82 506.98 13.84 2,300 NI ND ND ND wn e
01/01/89 520.82 507.41 13.41 - - - - - e -~
01/12/89 520.82 -- - ND 42 3.0 44 52 -- -
04/10/89 520.82 - 13.88 184 26 N 6.2 5.5 -- NE
06/26/89 520.82 506.68 14.14 420 7.6 0.8 A} 56 - ND
10/13/89 520.82 506.67 14.15 620 ND ND 10 ND - NB
01/03/50 520.82 306.72 14.10 ND 0.7 ND 8.0 6.0 -- -
05/08/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 140 .6 0.8 11 7.2 e -
09/27/90 520,82 506.82 14.00 360 ND 32 5.2 6.4 -- -
0103/91 520.82 506.82 14.00 54 ND ND ND KRY - --
04/12/91 520.82 50711 13.71 270 12 ND 19 7.0 - -
09/04/91 520.82 506.52 14,340 ND ND ND ND ND - e
04/06/92 520.82 507.533 13.29 670 12 ND 40 ND -- -
G7/28/92 352082 506.69 14.13 130 15 ND 1.8 0.5 - =
10/16/92 520.82 50614 14.68 ND ND ND ND 1.2 - --
01/14/93 520.82 508,95 11.87 2,300 13 ND 110 10 - --
03/26/93 520.82 - - - - e - -- - -
04/22/93 520.82 508.70 12.12 2,360 220 18 120 65 -- -
£7/20-21/93 520,82 304.78 16.04 970 18 5.0 8.0 14 R wa
10/20/93 520.82 506.72 14.10 2,200 7.0 5.4 3.0 15 -- -~
01/20/94 520.82 5067.22 ~13.60 440 2.0 1.0 11 0.6 - -
04/21/94 520.82 507.01 13.81 490 2.7 2.6 21 1.3 - e
07/21-22/94 520.82 507.00 13.82 370 0.9 ND 6.5 1.0 s -
01/18/95 320.82 308.55 12.27 440 37 22 14 7.3 - -
04/17/95 520.82 508.65 1217 14,000 1,200 340 160 8¢ -~ -
07/18/95 520.82 508.51 12.31 <2000 180 <20 <20 <20 - -
10/17/95 520.82 508.36 12.46 92 49 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 240 --
01/18/96 520.82 509.04 11.78 1,300 180 <54 it 7.9 4,300 -
04/17/96 520.82 30971 1111 2,200 140 <10 <10 <10 5,400 -
07/16/96 320.82 309.40 11.42 380 4.5 <@.3 34 31 1,400 --

9-1924 xIs/#386448 i6 As of 12/05/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

C-5 {cont)

10/16/96 520.82 508.82 12.00 320 34 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 660 -
04/10/97 520.82 309.07 11.75 980 12 <2.5 3.0 <2.5 1,700 -
10/20/97 520,82 308.76 12.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - = -- - -
04/30/98 520.82 510.02 10.80 1,300 38 <5.0 17 54 1,700 =
10/07/98 520.82 509.78 11.04 - - - - - - -
04/14/99 52082 509.53 11.29 227 10.9 0.511 1.17 106 468 -
0172160 520,82 509.42 11.40 909 1.5 <2.0 4.48 <2.0 _ 493 -
03/23/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - -
09/28/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - -- -- - -

DESTROYED

C-6

03/26/86 519.62 508.50 .12 - - - - - -~ -~
03/15/88 519.62 506.69 12.93 46,000 870 4,600 1,300 8.200 -~ -
05/10/88 319.62 306.59 13.03 86,000 1,400 13,000 3,060 19,000 - -
06/10/88 319.62 505,51 14.11 - - - -- - -~ -
(7/25/88 519.62 506.67 12.935 - -~ - - - - --
10/13/88 519.62 306.48 13.14 5,300 300 600 260 1600 - -
G1/01/89 519.62 307.48 12.14 - - - - - -~ o
01/12/8% 519.62 - - 5,000 260 110 270 720 - --
04/12/89 519.62 506.64 12.98 5.000 G0 190 190 680 -- 4.0
06/26/89 519.62 506.23 13.39 3,660 77 256 140 610 - ND
10/13/89 519.62 506.22 13.46 3,500 32 &1 100 330 -~ ND
01/3/90 319.62 506.44 13.18 3,200 20 97 63 41 - --
(3/08/90 519.62 306.23 13.39 1,800 17 140 ND 4400 - -
$9/29/90 519.62 506.30 13.32 8,000 58 210 260 2100 - -
01/03/91 519.62 306.43 13.19 2,300 4.0 79 39 380 - -
(4/12/91 519.62 506.71 12.91 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.62 506.00 13.36 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.62 507.14 1248 44,000 ND 128 740 3,400 - --
07/28/92 519.62 506.15 13.47 120,600 224 1,100 3,000 13,004 -~ -~

9-1924.x15/#3864438 17 As of 12/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
"B

Sppb)

{m Cpph)
C-6 {cont)
10/16/92 519.62 505.67 13.95 370,000 ND 830 3.300 9.600 - -
01/14/93 519.62 509.23 19.39 19,000 ND 23 460 980 - -
03/26/93 519.62 509,79 9.83 11,000 30 90 290 1,100 -- -
04/22/93 319.62 508.30 £1.32 20,000 29 170 640 2,400 - --
07/20-21/93 519.62 504.70 14.92 32,000 130 490 1,000 4,900 - --
HG/20/93 519.62 506.71 12.91 77,000 29¢ 790 2,500 7,600 - -
01/20/94 519.62 306.94 12.68 22,600 10 86 510 29 - -
04/21/94 519.62 506.74 12.88 6,500 17 42 160 210 -- --
07/21-22/94 519.62 506.78 12.84 4,500 ND 7.1 130 130 -- -
01/18/95 519.62 308.61 1801 3,600 3.3 6.7 62 78 - -~
04/17/95 519.62 508.33 11.27 1,300 1.6 22 14 12 -- -
(07/18/95 519.62 508.16 11.46 4,006 <19 <i0 44 22 - .-
10/17/95 519.62 507.64 11.98 6,000 <19 <10 160 38 3,260 -
01/18/96 519.62 308.78 10.84 1,200 <5.0 <54 11t <30 2,600 --
04/17/96 519.62 509.15 10.47 510 <2.5 <2.5 {0 1.0 450 o
07/16/96 319.62 308.65 10.97 1,300 10 <10 51 <10 2,760 -
H/16/56 519.62 308.12 11.50 2,600 31 <10 12 11 3,100 -
04/10/97 519.62 508.35 11.27 1,300 5.1 <2.5 17 <15 1,300 -
10/20/97 519.62 307.85 11.77 2,200 <2.5 4.6 14 I3 1,300 -
04/30/98 519.62 309.01 10.61 1,300 6.5 8.6 3.6 7.0 180 -
10/07/98 319.62 508.71 10.91 £.200 3 <18 13 <10 TH) --
04/14/99 519.62 308.77 10.85 2,180 13.6 <2.0 5.52 4.12 116 --
OE21/00 519.62 508.73 10.89 1,230 10.3 <3.0 5.89 6.09 237 -
DESTROYED
C-8
03/28/86 5319.74 507.96 11.78 - - - - - - .
03/15/88 31974 306,11 13.63 7.500 361 23 10 ND = -
a3/10/88 519.74 506.00 13.74 - - -- -- - - -
46/10/88 519.74 504.85 14.89 - - - - - - -
07/25/%8 519.74 306.09 13.65 -- - - - -

G-1924.x15/4386448 18 Az of [2/35/5



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont}

10/13/88 519.74 505.96 13.78 ND 6.0 53 ND ND - -
01/01/89 519.74 307.06 12.68 - — - - - - -
01/12/89 319.74 - - ND 37 4.0 1.0 5.0 - -
04/12/89 519.74 505.97 13.77 3,000 13 ND ND ND - i2
06/26/89 519.74 50571 14.03 T8O 14 6.0 ND 6.0 - ND
10/13/89 519.74 305.68 14.06 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
041/03/99 519.74 506.00 13.74 910 ND ND 1.0 1.0 - -
05/07/90 519,74 3505.64 14.10 620 39 6.0 0.5 34 -- -
09/29/40 519.74 505.77 13.97 77 ND 1.4 ND ND - --
01/03/91 519.74 505.93 13.81 67 2.0 2.0 N 2.0 - -
04/12/91 519.74 506.14 13.60 180 4.0 NI ND ND - -
09/04/91 - 519.74 503.60 14.14 140 1.8 4.7 0.8 4.8 - --
04/06/92 519.74 566.62 13.12 150 ND ND ND ND -~ -~
07/28/92 319.74 505.64 1410 90 ND ND ND 0.8 - o
16/16/92 519.74 505.17 14.57 51 ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 319.74 508.79 10.95 120 NI 1.6 1.0 3s - --
03/26/93 519.74 -- - - - - -- - - -
04/22/93 519.74 307.67 12.07 68 ND 0.6 0.6 0.8 - -~
07/20-21/93 519.74 504.04 13.70 ND ND ND ND N e -
10/20/93 519.74 506.23 13.51% N ND ND ND ND - -
01/720/94 519.74 506.23 13.51 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/21/94 519.74 506.06 13.68 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/21-22/94 519.74 506.24 13.50 51 NI ND ND ND - -
0G1/18/95 519.74 DRY - - - - - - - e
04/17/95 519.74 DRY - -- - - - - - -
0771893 519.74 DRY . - - - - - - .
LO/17/95 519.74 507.534 1220 NOT SAMPLED BUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/18/96 519.74 307.64 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER —~ - -
04/17/96 519.74 308.87 10.87 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/96 519,74 508.26 11.48 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 519.74 507,78 11.96 - - - ~ -

9-1924 x1s/#386448 19 As of 12/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)
03/23/01 519.74 507,78 11.96 - - - - - - -
0%/28/01 319.74 DRY - - - -- - e - -

DESTROYED

C-19

(3/28/86 520.41 - - - - e - - - -
03/15/88 520.41 505.53 14.86 94 740 ND ND ND - -
05/10/88 520.41 505.51 14.50 - - - - - == -~
06/10/88 520,41 504.47 15,94 = - - - - - ==
07/25/88 520.41 505.56 14.85 - - -- - -- - -
10/13/88 52041 30551 14.90 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 52041 505.58 14.83 - e - - - - --
01/12/89 520.41 - - ND ND NI ND ND = --
04/1 1/89 520.41 505.51 14.90 ND 4.8 ND ND ND -- ND
06/26/8% 520.41 505.29 1512 ND 07 ND ND 1.5 - 4.0
10/13/89 520.41 5035.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.41 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/07/90 320.41 504.88 15.53 ND ND ND ND ND - e
09/27/190 52041 505.21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
G391 520.41 530535 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/12/91 520.41 505.55 14.86 11} 113 ND 2.9 2.7 -- --
(9/04/91 520.41 505.19 15.22 NI ND ND ND ND = -
04/06/92 520.41 506,20 14.21 57 ND ND ND ND -- ua
07/28/92 52041 505.63 14,78 ND ND ND ND ND e -
10/16/92 520.41 504.90 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 526.41 506.97 13.44 88 4.7 ND 23 1.6 = -
03/26/93 520.41 507.86 12.53 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/22/93 52041 506.67 13.74 ND ND ND ND ND - --
{7/20-21/93 52041 303.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 520.41 305.77 14.64 NI ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 520.41 306.02 14.39 NbD ND ND ND ND - -

9-1924 x15/#386448 20 As of 12/03/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

sl

C-10 {(cont)
04/21/94
(07/21-22/94
O01/18/95
04/17/93
07/18/95
1/17/95
O1/18/96
(44/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-14

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
G6/10/88
(7/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/8%
0/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
01/04/90
G5/08/90
09727790
01/03/91
04/12/91

9-1924 xIs/#386448

520,41
32041
520.4¢
520.41
320.41
52041
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
320.41

520.08
520.08
520.08
52008
520.08
520.08
520.08
320,08
520,08
320.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
52008
520.08
520.08

505.79
505.84
506.77
506.87
506.97
506.63
306,81
507.23
507.30
506,91
506.36

506.69
505.43
506.61
506.50
507.08
506.61
506.28
306.46
0617
506.17
506.19
306.34
500.36
307.11

14.62
14.57
13.64
13.54
13.44
13.78
13.60
13.18
13,1
13.30
14.05

Sppby
ND 0.8
ND ND
<30 1.2
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<125 37
<200 <2.0
124,004 13,000
ND ND
e ND
- ND
140,600 14.000
86,000 12,000
120,000 9,500
76,000 3.90¢
62,000 7,300
60,000 750
21

ND
ND
25,000
16,000
16,000
8,100
17,000

3,800

ND
ND
<0.5

<0.3

<2.0

ND
ND
26,000
13.006
13.000
7,700
4,000

As of 12/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont)

09/04/91 520.08 506.24 13.84 110,000 2,800 1,040 1.360 13,000 - -
04/06/92 520.08 507.64 12.44 41,000 196 1,800 440 5,106 - -
07/28/92 520.08 506.38 13.70 130,000 2,300 8,700 1,800 15.000 - --
10/16/92 520.08 505.70 14.38 - - - -- - - -
01/14/93 520.08 511.28 8.80 27.000 220 790 220 2,700 - -
03/26/93 520.08 51096 9.12 23,000 330 1,600 460 4.000 -- --
04/22/93' 520,08 507.98 12,10 17,000 840 2,300 130 3,500 - -
07/20-21/93 320.08 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- - . -
10/20/93 32008 505.77 14.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
(41/20/94 520.08 507.94 12.14 22,000 130 790 270 2.490 - =
04/21/94 520.08 508.15 11.93 9,400 88 330 72 960 -- -
07/21-22/94 520.08 506.94 13.14 6,200 92 180 30 330 -- -
01/18/95 520.08 DRY - - - -- - -- - —
04/17/95 520,08 DRY - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 520.08 DRY - . - - - - - -
10/17/93 520.08 307.64 12.44 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - --
01/18/96 520,08 507.84 12.24 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 52008 507.91 12.17 NOT SAMPLED DU TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
07/16/96 520.08 308.55 11.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
10/16/96 520.08 507.98 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/10/97 520.08 508.11 11.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
102097 320.08 507.79 12.29 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
FO/OT/98 320,08 508.27 i1.81 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - --
04/14/99 520.08 508.15 11,93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/27/99 520.08 508.36 .72 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0172100 520.08 507.45 12.23 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
03/23/01 520.08 508.12 11,96 - - - - " - -
09/28/01 520.08 DRY o - - -- - - - -

DESTROYED

9-1924 x1s/#386448 22 As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15

03/28/86 52241 509.27 13.14 - - - - - -- -

03/15/88 522.41 507.28 15.13 ND ND ND ND ND - -

05/10/88 522.41 5G7.01 15.40 - - - - - - o

06/10/88 522.41 505.92 £6.49 - - - - - -

07/25/88 522.41 307.24 i5.17 - - - == -- - "

10/13/88 522.41 507.08 15.33 ND ND ND ND ND . -

01/01/89 522.41 308.71 13.70 - -- - -- -- “ -

01/12/89 522.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND - -

04/12/89 522.41 507.07 £5.34 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 522.41 506,69 15.72 ND ND ND ND ND -~ ND
10/13/89 52241 506.45 15.96 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 52241 506.99 15.42 ND ND ND ND ND “ -

05/08/90 522.41 506.79 15.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -

09/27/90 522.41 506.82 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND . ~

01/03/91 522.41 506.91 15.50 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -

04/12/91 522.41 507.20 15.21 - - - - - - -

09/04/91 522.41 506.51 15.90 - - - - - - -

04/06/92 522.41 507.53 14.88 ND ND ND ND ND - .

07/28/92 522,41 506.59 £5.82 ND ND ND ND ND - -

H0/16/92 522.41 506,16 16.25 ND ND ND ND ND -~ -

01/14/93 522.41 509.93 12.48 61 ND 1.9 0.8 5.1 - -

03/26/93 52241 509.74 12.67 ND ND ND ND 1.0 - -

04/22/93 522.41 508.81 13.60 ND ND ND ND ND - -

07/20-21/93 522.41 505.54 16.87 ND ND ND ~ND ND - -

H¥20/93 522.41 507.17 15.24 ND ND ND ND ND -- e

01720/94 522.41 507.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -

04/24/94 522.41 $07.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND - -

07/21-22/94 522.41 507.06 15.35 ND ND ND ND ND " -

DESTROYED

91924 x15/4386448 23 Asof 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16

03/28/86 519.68 -- - - - - -- - - ==
03/15/88 519.68 - - -~ -- -~ - - -- -~
03/10/88 519.68 565.90 13.78 4.504 1,000 73 140 180 - -~
06/1/88 519.68 504.80 14.88 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.68 505.99 13.69 - - -~ - - “ -
10/13/88 519.68 505.88 13.80 1,600 16 5.5 ND 16 -- -
Q101789 519.68 506.23 13.45 -- - -- -- - - --
01/12/8% 519.68 -- - 1.000 360 1 78 51 -- e
04/11/89 519.68 50580 13.78 15.800 130 4.0 21 19 - ND
06/26/89 519.68 503.66 14.02 1,300 170 8.0 37 43 -- ND
H3/13/89 519.68 505.67 14.01 1,060 20 ND 7.0 ND - ND
01/03/90 519.68 50571 13.97 1,300 150 3.0 41 24 o -
Q3/67/90 519.68 505.23 14.45 480 49 4.4 29 I3 - -
(9/29/90 519.68 595.3¢6 14.32 360 I8 21 11 8.0 -- e
01/03/91 519.68 505.72 13.96 230 i2 ND 6.0 6.4 -- -
04/12/91 519.68 505.94 13.74 -- - -- - - n- -
09/04/91 519.68 505.46 14.22 -~ - - - e - -
(04/06/92 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND 14 12 - --
07/28/92 319.68 505.75 13.93 210 3t ND 6.8 16 - -
10/16/92 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 11 ND 5.1 34 - -
01/14/93 519.68 507.87 11.81 740 24 ND 36 21 -- -
(3/26/93 519.68 50832 11.36 736 22 240 16 10 - -
(04/22/93 519.68 307.38 12.30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 - -~
07/20-21/93 519.68 INACCESSIBLE o - - - - - -
10720793 519.68 505.68 14.00 290 18 2.0 16 17 o -
0172094 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 1.0 i2 9.0 - -
04/21/94 510.68 505.76 13.92 220 15 ND 13 1% - -
07/21-22/94 519.68 506.12 13.56 72 1.2 ND ND 1.0 - --
01/18/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
04/17/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - -
07/18/935 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

9-1924 xis/4386448 24 As of 12/05/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
1/E6/96
03/23/01

C-17

03/28/86
03/5/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/8%
06/26/89
(46/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
$9/29/90
01/03/91
DE03/91
04/12/91
04/12/51
05/64/91
049/04/91

9-1924 XIs/4386448

519.08
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68
519.68

520.82
52082
320.82
520.82
520.82
520,82
520,82
520.82
520.82
320.82
520.82
520.82
52082
526.82
320.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520,82
520.82
520.82
520.82

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

UNABLE TO LOCATE
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE T0O LOCATE

507.34
506.06
506.05
504.98
306.15
505.99
506.04
505.99
305.79
305.76
305.80
505,72
505.70
505.83
505.83
505.90
505.90
306.11
506.11
505.65
505.65

13.48
14.76
14.77
15.84
14.63
14.83
14.78

14.83
13.03
15.03
15.02
15.10
1512
14.99
14.99
14.92
1492
14.71
14.71
1547
1517

270,000
190,000
27,600
20,000
27.000
£7.000
§4.000
9,500
ND
ND
3,700
8,600
8.600
4,400
5.800
4,100

ND
30
50
44

ND

ND
25

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

25

G0

490
150
390
420
48
29
13¢
ND
3.4
28
10
5.0
H
27
21

36

5.500
6,700
1,600
2.000
2,200
480
210
470
ND
ND
140
150
120
120
79
61

As of 12/05/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

sty

C-17 (cont)
04/06/92
07/28/92
16/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
§7/20-21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21-22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
/18196
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01
09/28/01
DESTROYED

C-18
03/28/86

9-1924 xIs/4386448

520.82
520.82
526.82
520.82
320.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
320.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
320.82
520053
520153
520.53
520.53
520.33
520.33
520,53
520.53
526.53
520.53
520,53

518.96

306.68
305.64
505.06
507.38
508.36
307.52
303.61
505.73
50635
503.87
506.22
30712
507.57
507.38
507.32
507.80
307.83
507.86
506.83
507.34
507.18
507.83
507.60
507.48
507.25
507.14
506.84

14.14
15.18
1576
13.44
12.46
13.30
17.21
15.09
14.47
14.95
14.60
13.70
13.25
13.44
13.50
13.62
12.70
12.67
13.70
13.19
13.35
12.70
12.93
13.05
13.28
13.3%
13.69

1

2,300
11,600

,200.000

3,500
3,700
8.900
4,200
4,500
1,900
1.100
72
530
440
140
110
310
<50
54
200
100
64
<30
56
<30
<50
<50.0
83

NI
9.3
ND
16
5.0
5.0
4.4
5.0
ND
17
1.9
5.5
<0.5
19
<().5
1.7
0.50
<5
<3
<0.5
0.81
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.500
<0.50

26

4,800
9.1
19
68
35
12
42
20
ND
<0.5
3.0
<65
<15
30
<5
1.6
0.57
<0.5
<f1.5
<0.3
<0.5
0.549
<(.5
<0.500
<0.50

27
170
3,900
23
20
44
33
43
24
23
N
5.6
KR
<(.5
<0.5
5.6
<0.5
0.97
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<{0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<150

29
430
6,600
34
35
97
62
64
73
42
0.9
8.8
2.4
<0.5
0.62
44
<05
3.3
2.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.560

<15

66
22
47
72
82
29.6

9.40/8.9*

27

As of 12/05/G5




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

C-18 (cont)

03/15/88 518.96 -- - - -- - - -- - -

03/10/88 518.96 = -- - -- - - - - -

06/10/88 518.96 504.07 14,89 - -- - - - - -

07/25/88 518.96 305.17 13.79 - - -~ -- e - -

10/13/88 518.96 503,10 13.86 ND ND ND ND ND - -

0H01/89 518.96 505.02 13.94 -- - - -- -- -- -

01/12/89 518.96 - - ND ND ND ND ND - --

04/11/89 518.95 504.10 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 518.96 304.94 14.02 NI ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 318.96 303.90 15.06 ND ND ND ND NI — NI
01/03/90 518.96 504.89 14.07 ND ND ND ND ND -- -

05/07/90 518.96 504.93 14,01 ND ND ND ND ND - -

09/27/90 518.96 505.05 1399 ND ND ND ND ND - --

01/63/91 518.96 504,98 13.98 ND ND ND ND ' ND - -

04/12/91 318.96 505.13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND - -

09/04/91 518.96 304.76 14.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -

04/06/92 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND NI ND ND - --

07/28/92 518.96 56341 13.35 ND ND ND ND ND - -

10/16/92 518.96 504,58 14.38 ND ND ND ND ND -- -

01/14/93 518.96 506.50 12.46 56 ND ND ND 1E -- -

03/26/93 318.96 507.50 {1.46 NI ND ND ND ND - --

04/22/93 318.96 306.38 12.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -

€47/20-21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND ND - -

10/20/93 518.96 - - - - - - - - -

01/20/94 518.96 - - - - — — - - -

04/21/94 318.96 . -- - - . - - . -

07/16/96 318.96 o -- -- - - — - - -

03/23/01 518.96 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - — -- - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

5-1924 xIs/4386448 27 As of 12/05/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

RETRIne (ﬁ-}

C-19

03/28/86 520.99 - - -- - -- - - - -

03/15/88 520.99 - - - - . - - — .

05/10/88 520.99 505.76 15.23 18 1.400 360 350 1.300 - -

06/10/88 520.99 504.41 1638 - - - - - - -

07/25/88 520.99 503.80 15.19 -- - -- - - -- -

1/ E3/88 320,99 505,72 15.27 ND 8.3 4.7 4.4 ND - -

01/01/89 520.99 505.79 15.20 - - - - - -- -

01/12/89 32099 - - ND 5.0 4.0 ND ND -- --

04/11/89 52099 305.75 15.24 NP 1.8 ND ND ND -- ND
0471189 52059 505.75 15.24 300 1.2 ND 0.6 0.6 = -~

06/26/85 520.99 5305.55 15.44 3480 25 ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 520,99 505.52 15.47 540 ND ND ND ND 13 ND
01/03/90 520.99 505.54 15.45 ND 1.2 0.7 1.3 0.9 - -

05/07/50 520.99 505.31 15.68 NI ND ND ND ND " --

09/28/90 520,99 305,47 15.52 ND Ni» ND ND ND -= -

O1/03/91 520.99 505.43 13.56 66 ND ND ND ND -- --

04/12/91 520.99 305.79 1520 - - e -~ - - --

(49/04/91 520.99 503.39 15.60 = -- wa -- - -~ --

04/06/92 520.99 506.41 14.58 110 0.7 ND 10 ND - -

07/28/92 520.99 503.73 15.26 ND 1.4 ND 1.0 4.2 - -

10/16/92 520.99 504,99 16.00 ND ND ND ND NI e --

O1/14/93 520.99 507.30 13.69 140 1.1 ND 0.9 0.9 - -~

03/26/93 520.99 508.03 12.96 80 ND ND ND ND - -

04/22/93 320.99 506.81 14,18 250 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.0 - -

07/20-21/93 526,99 504.41 16.58 390 ND ND 0.8 2.0 - -

10/20/93 520.99 505.76 15.23 ND ND ND ND ND -- -

01/20/94 520.99 306.15 1484 ND ND ND ND ND -- -

04/21/94 520.99 505.73 15.26 60 ND ND 1.6 ND - -

(7/21-22/94 520.99 306.0% 14.50 ND ND ND ND ND -- --

01718/95 52089 506.97 14.02 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <{).3 -- --

04/17/95 520,99 507.19 13.30 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -~

9-1924 xIs/1386448 28 As of 12/03/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulits

Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)

07/18/93 320.99
B/17/95 520.99
01/18/56 520.99
04/17/96 520.96
07/16/96 520.96
10/16/96 520.96
04/10/97 520.96
10/20/97 520.96
04/30/98 520.56
10/07/98 320.96
04/14/99 320.96
04/27/59 520.96
41/21/00 520.96
03/23/01 52096
09/28/01 520.96
DESTROYED

RW-]

09/28/01 -
12/28/0% -
03/29/02 --

507.27 13.72
306.89 14,10
307.18 13.81
307.56 13.40
507.49 13.47
507.13 13.83
507.06 13.90
506.94 14.02
507.4% 13.47
507.87 13.09
INACCESSIBLE
507.17 13.79
507.01 13.95
306.98 13.98
366.70 14.26

UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE

ASSUMED DESTROYED (Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

TRIP BLANK

G1/18/95 --
04/17/95 -
07/18/95 -
10/87/95 --
01/88/96 ~-
04/17/96 -
07/16/96 -

9-1924 xIs/#386448

150 <0.5
76 <0.5
530 <2.3
<500 <50
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<500 <5.0
124 <0.5
109 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <f.5
<30 <{.5
<30 <(.5
<30 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0,5
29

<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.3

<0.5
<05
<0.5
<(.5
<03
<{3.5
<(.5

<0.3
<5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

L)
=]

As of 12/05/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

10/16/96 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.3 -
04/10/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
10/20/97 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/30/98 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
TO/07/98 -- - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <35 <(.5 <2.5 -
01/08/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
04/14/99 - - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0 .
04/27/99 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/21/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 w
03/23/01 . - . <50.0 <{.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 -
09/28/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
QA

12/28/01 - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 -
03/29/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 -
06/13/02 . . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.3 <2.5 -
09/10/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/09/02 - . w <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 2.5 -
03/04/03 - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
06/06/03° w - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/04/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
12/03/03° - - - <50 <0).5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/01/04° - - - - <03 <03 <0.5 <45 <0.5 -
06/29/04° - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/02/04° - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/03/04° - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 -
03/01/05° - - - <50) <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/29/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/28/05° - - - <50 <f).3 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .
12/05/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

0-1924 xis/H386448 30 As of 12/05/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and taboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ine.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

(msh) = Mean sca level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Ol and Grease

#

TOC elevations for C-7, G, C-12. C-13, and C-26 were surveved June 13, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Livermore
monument at First and "Q" Streets, (Benchmark Elevation = 469.246 feet, NGVD 29).

Sheen.

Confirmation run.

Well head elevation altered due to casing repairs.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1924 xIs/H386448 3 As of 12/05/05



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

-7

03/23/01 - <50 38 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/29/02 - <100 12 <2 <2 <2
03/04/03 - <5 3| <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/06/03 - - 20 - - -
09/04/03 <50 - 86 - - -
12/03/03 <50 - 77 - - -
03/01/04 - - 15 - i -
06/29/04 - - 48 - - -
09/02/04 - - 60 - - -
12/03/04 - - 18 - - -
03/01/05 - - 6 - - -
06/29/03 - - 7 - " -
09/28/05 - - 26 - - -
12/05/05 - - 27 - - -
Cc-9

04/14/99 <3,750 <250 114 <25 <25 <25
03/23/01 - <50 22 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
03/29/02 - <100 16 <2 <2 <2
12/0942 - - 15 . " -
03/04/03 - 13 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D6/06/03 - - 4 . - .
045/04/03 <50 - 39 - - -
12/03/03 <50 - 49 - . -
03/01/04 - " 10 - - .
06/29/04 - - 16 - . .
09/02/04 - - 7 . - -
12/03/04 - . 6 - - -

9-1024 x1s/#386448 32 As of 12/03/05



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)

03/01/03 - - <0.5 - - -
06/29/05 - - 3 - - -
(19/28/05 - - 14 - - -
12/05/05 - - 14 - - -
C-11

04/14/99 <30.000 <2000 1,390 <20 <20 <20
03/23/01 - <50 110 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/29/02 - <100 3 < <2 <2
03/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
06/06/03 - - 9 - - -
09/04/03 <50 - H - - -
12/03/03 <50 - 7 - - -
03/01/04 . - 9 - - -
06/29/04 - - 17 - - "
09/02/04 - - 8 " - -
12/03/64 - - 1 - - ”
03/01/03 - - 6 - " —
06/29/03 - - 7 . - -
09/28/05 - - 3 - - -
12/05/05 - - 5 - - -
c-12

03/29/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/04/03 - <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03
06/06/03 - - <0.5 - - -
09/04/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -

9-1924.x15/4386448 33 As of 12/05/05



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

Table 2

C-12 (cont}

12/03/63
(03/01/04
06/29/04
05/02/04
12/03/04
(9/28/05

C-13

03/29/02
03/04/03
06/06/03
(19/04/03
12/03/03
03/01/04
06/29/04
49/62/04
12/03/04
09/28/05

C-20

04/14/99
03/29/02
03/64/03
06/66/03
$9/04/03
12/03/03
03/01/04

91924 xIs/#386448

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<3,000

<100

<200
<100

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<3

<0.5
<03
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5

<2.0
<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

34

As of 12/05/G3



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4604 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

Table 2

C-20 (cont}
(6/29/04
09/02/04
12/03/04
09/28/05

C-21

03/29/02
03/04/03
06/06/03
09/04/03
12/03/03
03/01/04
06/29/04
09/02/04
12/03/64
09/28/05

C-2
04/14/99
DESTROYED

C-5
04/14/99
DESTROYED

C-6
4/14/99
DESTROYED

9-1924 x1s/#386448

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<3000

<9.990

<3,000

<200

<666

<200

<2
<0.3
<().5
<0.3
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

5.35

619

138

35

<2.0

<6.66

<2.0

<2.0

<6.66

<2.0

<2
<0.5

<2.0

273

10.7

As of 12/05/5



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

C-17
04/14/99 <3000 <200 83.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/23/01 -- <50 §.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

9-1924 x1s/#386448 36 As of 12/05/05



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4604 Southfront Street
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TRA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTRE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DEPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyi tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl cther
(ppb) = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-1924 xIs/#386448 37 As of 12/05/G3



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4504 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7

04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - .
06/26/89 ND - - " - - - - -
10/13/89 ND . - - - " - . "
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - " - - .
05/08/90 1.7 - ND - ND . - - .
£9/29/90 0.7 - ND ND ND ND . " -
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND . - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - "
07/20-21/93' - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94' - - - - - - - - -
(47/21.22/94 - - - - - - ND - .
c9

04/12/89 2.1 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - .
10/13/89 ND - - . - - - - .
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - - - - -
05/67/90 1.9 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 - - - -
01/03/91 0.8 - ND ND ND ND - - "
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - .
07/21,22/94 - . — - - - 13 " .
04/10/97 <0.3 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/20/97 - . - - - - - <50 .
04/30/98 0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04714799 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
01/21/00 <(.5 <0 <50 <0.5 <().3 (1.3 -- - -
09/28/01" <2 <1 <2 <1 <1 <] - - -
12/28/01° <2 <} <2 <] <1 <1 - - -
03/29/02° <2 <] <2 <1 <1 <1 . " -
06/13/02° <2 <1 <2 <] <t <1 - - -
09/10/02° <2 <1 <2 <} <1 <] - - -
12/09/02° <2 | <2 <1 <1 <l - - -
03/04/03° <0.3 <1 <2 <08 <1 <0.8 - - -
06/06/03° <).5 <1 <2 <0.8 <1 <(0.8 - - -
09/04/03° <0.5 <1 <2 <0.8 <] <0.8 - . -
12/03/03° <1 <1 <2 <8 <1 <0.8 - - "

9-1924 xls/#386448 38 As of 12/05/03



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

C-11
04/12/89 ND - - — -- - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - . - - - - .
10/13/89 ND - - - — - - ” -
01/03/90 ND - - - - . - n -
03/08/96 ND - ND -- ND - -- - -
O9/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND -- - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 - - wa
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - . 7.0 - —
10/20/97 - - - - - - - 25 -
C-12
04/11/89 ND -- - - - - — — -
(6/26/89 ND - - - - - - - —
10/13/8% ND - -- - - - - e -
01/03/90 Nb - - -- . - - - -
05/07/90 ND -- ND - ND - - - "
09/27/90 ND -- 1.2 ND ND . - - --
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - o -
04/66/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/28/92 - - " - - - " - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
C-13
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - . -
06/26/89 N - - - - — - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND -- - - - - - —- o
(5/08/96 ND - ND e ND - -- - —
69/27/90 ND wn 1.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND . ND ND ND ND . - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/21,22/94 o - - - " - ND - -
C-1
04/10/89 ND . - - - - - . .
04/10/89 ND -- - -- - - - -- u-
06/26/89 3.0 - - - - - - -- .-
(06/26/89 1.7 -~ - . - I - - -
10/13/89 ND " - - - " - - 5.0

9-1924 xIs#386448 39 As of 12/05/05



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, Califormia
DRI S CA

L pb).

C-1 (cont)

01/03/90 1.0 - - - - .- - . —
05/08/90 1.2 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 6.7 1.4 ND - - - -
01/03/91 NI - ND ND ND ND - — .
04/06/92 ND - NP ND ND ND - — -
04/23/93'

07/21,22/94 . -- - — - - ND - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNARLE TO LOCATE
ASSUMED DESTROYED {Per Lead Consultant 11/30/01)

C-2

04/10/89 ND - - - - — - " -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 2.0 - . - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - . - _- " " —
03/08/90 11 -~ ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - . -
07/21,22/94 - -- - - - - ND - -
C-3

04/10/89 1.4 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.3 . - .- - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - e -- - . - -
01/03/90 0.7 -- -- - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/96 ND -- 1.1 1.6 ND - - - —
01703/ ND -- ND ND ND ND - - "
04/12/91 ND -~ ND ND ND ND -- -- -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND NP - - .
(4/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND — -
DESTROYED

C-5

04/10/89 1.4 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -

9-1924 xls/#386448 40 As of 12/05/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

-5 {cont) _

10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - . - . -
05/08/90 0.8 . ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND ~ ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.5 . ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND — - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND 'ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 — - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-6

04/12/89 ND - - - - - . - -
06/26/89 ND - ~ - - . - . -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 ~ - - . - - - -
05/08/90 1.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/96 1.0 - ND 2.4 1.6 - - - -
01/03/91 0.5 " ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND " - -
07/28/92 - - - . - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - . - - - ND - -
10/20/97 -~ - - - - . - <50 -
DESTROYED

C8

04/12/89 5.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 40 - - - - - - - -
£0/13/89 ND - - - - . - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - - - . -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND - ND - - - "
09/29/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 0.7 ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND " - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

9-1924 x1s/#386448 41 As of 12/05/G5



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
PR E,leCA T

C-10
064/51/89 6.1 - - - - - - - —
06/26/89 ND - - ™ - — - — -
10/13/89 ND - -- - - . - - —
01/03/90 3.0 . - - - — — - -
05/07/9¢ Nb - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND -- 1.2 ND NbB T - . - -
01/03/91 ND - NDb ND ND ND n - -
04/12/91 i.0 - ND ND ND ND . - e
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - —
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/21.22/94 - - e - - - ND - -
DESTROYED
C-14
04/12/89 ND - - - .- - - - -
06/26/89 30 - - - - - - - -
81/03/90 25 3.0 -- -- - - . - -
01/64/50 18 1.0 - ™ -- - - - -
03/08/90 13 -- ND - ND - - i~ -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND NB ND ND - - —
04/22/93" - . - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 ” - - - - - 330 - -
DESTROYED
C-15
04/12/89% ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/85 ND - - . -- . - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - -- - - - -~
01/03/50 ND -- - . -- - - - -
(5/08/90 ND - ND -- ND - -- - —
09/27/90 ND - 2.9 ND ND - - - -
01/03/9% ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND — -
DESTROYED
C-16
04/131/89 8.0 - - - -- - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - -- - - - -

9-1924 xIs/#386448 42 As of 12/05/05



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Fivermore, California
% |

C-16 (cont)

10/13/89 ND - - - - - - . -
01/03/90 5.0 - . - - - - . -
05/07/90 45 - ND - ND - - - "
09/29/90 1.8 - ND ND ND e - - .
01/03/91 2.0 - 0.8 ND ND ND - - .
04/06/92 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 8.0 . -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - UNABLE TO LOCATE

17

04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - .
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - . -
09/29/90 ND - ND 1.9 ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 1.8 1.9 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND e 1.8 1.9 ND ND - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - ~
04/12/91 ND —~ ND ND ND ND - " -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - .
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -~
07/21,22/94 - - " - - - ND . -
10/20/97 - — - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - - . - - - - . -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - .
04/14/99 — - - - - - - - .
01/21/00 - - - - - - . - -
DESTROYED

Cc-18

04/11/89 36 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 3.1 - - - - - - ” -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - . -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - . -
05107190 ND - ND - ND o - - -

9-1924 xis/#386448 43 As of 12/65/05




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California

C-18 {cont)

09/27/90 N - 0.6 ND ND wr - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/93 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/66/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-19

04/11/8% 13 - -- - - - - - -
04/11/89 14 - . - - - -- wa -
06/26/89 26 - B - - - - - -
10/13/89 13 - - - - — - - 13
01/03/90 11 - - - - - - - —
03/07/90 4.6 - ND - NB - - . -
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
(1/03/91 1.0 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
04/06/92 1.9 - ND ND ND ND -~ - -
07/21,22/94 . — - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

9-1924 xIs/#386448 44 As of 12/05/05




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prier to September 28, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1

,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

VC = Vinyl Chieoride
MC = Methylene Chloride

1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
JE-DCA = 1,1-Dichlorocthane

1

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
T. Lead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disuifide
(pph) = Parts per billion
ND = Not detected

- = Not Analyzed

1

=

Sampted for Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) by EPA Method 80108. Al analytes were ND above the

detection limits <0.5 to <3.0.

Hologenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HYQCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8260, All other HVOCs were less than the reporting

limit; see specific lab report.

9-1924 xIs/#386448

As of 12/05/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in
Kettleman Hill, California.

N:iCalitorniatformsichevron-SOP-DEC 2003



(/' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 2 ~s—of {(inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Stere ,LL,MZ—Q»
Well ID C- 7 Date Monitored: {A~$—05 Well Condition: 0 (T
Well Diameter 2 @ in. )
Voiume 3a=002 1004  2=047  3'=038
Total Depth D0.89 1 Factor (VF} =066 5°=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water Rol
2 58 XVF _ 3? = 9?‘ ﬁp/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g"%j) ga

X X . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer é Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ 1
Suction Pump - Other: - ~ N Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
i e e ]
* e e
Start Time (purge): /O[S Weather Conditions: Ohleens
Sample Time/Date: /OO  1{25Tos Water Color: &/ea/ Odor: _ D
Purging Flow Rate: __ ~— gpm.  Sediment Description: (oD%
Did well de-water? /Vo If yes, Time: Vaolume: J————*——*gai.---
Time Valume Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 br.} {gal.} {umhesicm) {CIF) {mglL) {mVv)
(020 3 73/‘ 1096 A
o 24 A 73 063 (97
028 9 7 LO7O 202
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- 7 (= xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX>MTBE{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug! Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road EventDate: [J2-£ ~O.5 {inclusive)

City: Livermore, CA Sampler: _QW /-,ZUM:F-Q/

Well 1D c-7 Date Monitored: 12 -4 ~24~  Well Condition: _¢® A
Well Diameter r (:5 in.

Votume =002 1"=004 =017 F=038
Total Depth 23.00 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 1.50 12"= 580

Depthto Water /.G
/ [ . /é) XWF 3% = éz ; 2 { ¥3 ease volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / 2 7%@5!

) . . Time Siarted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer % Disposabie Bailer K Depth ta Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: L
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump —r Other: =1 Vfisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
{Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
e
Start Time (purge): 09O Weather Conditions: Clec s
Sample Time/Date: ©F 3O | [2~s==3~  Water Color: Clears Odor: -7
Purging Flow Rate: _—gpm. Sediment Description: Jua UL
. —_— . 4
Did well de-water? w~e If yes, Time: - Volume: — gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
907 L 7. 32 8I¢ [7-(
©9/5 3 732 _JoF LT
©9 20 [ 2.2 943 20>

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c-9 (z _ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/' GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1 924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 13-~ o085 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Steve. Mnter
Well ID c- // Date Monitored: /2 ~s~as—  Well Condition: S A”
Well Diameter 213/ in rY IR T Ty F - .

Volume "=, "= Q. "= 0.17 "= 0.3

Total Depth /704 Factor (VF) 4=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water _/ 3.3 !/ fi.
5,73 *VF _* 22 - 2, Ia’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume:fg,w-ss % gal.

. i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleied: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer ‘]K Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Baijer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . .Mt
Suction Pump T——— Cther: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
QOther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Ame Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W

Start Time (purge): (OGO Weather Conditions: N

Sample Time/Date: /oD | /2355 Water Color: Ceser gy odor: .20
3 [

Purging Flow Rate: < gpm. Sediment Description: A e

Did well de-water? P Iif yes, Time: ___ Volume: , gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gat.) P (umhosfcm) {CiF) {mgit) {mV)
0943 2 239 41/ y/ d
0945 7 CER _&es A
0750 G 2-H 722 (o=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- A 7, xvoaviali  YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8C15)/BTEX+MTBE(826C)
e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLeEr- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 255 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sdeve Mot
Well ID c-12 Date Monitored: 2 -5-@4~  Well Condition: ___ o £
Well Diameter 213 in — yTa—— —
Volume 34"= 0. 1"= 0. "= 017 3= 0.
Total Depth |83t Factor (VF) =086 5=1.02 “w 150  12"= 5.80
Depth to Water /3.9
— XV e x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stalniess Steet Bailer Pressure Baiier Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarban Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other; Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M ]
W—Mwﬁwww_ﬂ—“““—m—_ﬂﬁ_ﬁ
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time clume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 ) al) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
\
\ L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAIN\ER REFRiG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
A
N
COMMENTS: ;
s

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1 924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: {inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler:
well ID c- /% Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2/3 i —— = -
Volume 3/4"= 0, "= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= (.38
Total Depth 21).35 Factor (VE) =066  5'=1.02 g'= 1.50  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water }13-7/ f ,
o WE = ~ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i ! i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth ' ft
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ss.__ ... M
Suction Pump ot e & Viisual Confirmation/Descriptien
Gruncfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one) i
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred to:
‘LW
e et
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gak.
Time Voiume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gak) P (umhosicm) (CIE) (mgiL} (mv)
N
LABORATORY iNFORMATIO/ \
SAMPLE 1D ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES  \
C- % voa vial YES MO ] LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:



(]/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: 12605 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sheve Mol
Well ID C- O Date Monitared: |2 ~5+03 Well Condition: /A
Well Diameter 73 in - -
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= .04 "= 0,17 3= .38
Total Depth 2o & i Factor (VF) 4= 066  5'=102 6" 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water /3. IO ft
/’—ﬁ" -
N xVF R x3 case volumé= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiling Equiprent; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Batler Disposabie Ban{\ Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness._ . ft
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos immer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Qther: i Amt oved from Skimmer: gal
_ Amt Remaved from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred fo:

W

B

e e e

Start Time (purge): } Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

H Conductivity fperature 2.0, OR
P (vmhos/cm) (CIF) {mg/L) (mv)

Time Volume
(2400 hr.) {gai.}

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | _EEFRIG. | PRESERY, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- ywoivial|  VES HCL LANCASTER [ TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
C AN
COMMENTS: /
Av/ / /)
iy yaASd

Add/Replaced Lock: ¢ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1924 Job' Number: 386448
Site Address: 4904 Southfront Road Event Date: ]2 -5OS (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Slece. r’#.«wr,d{r
well iD C-2/ Date Monitored: | 2-s——o=~  Well Condition: o £<
Well Diameter (21 3 in.
Volurme 3/4m=0.02 1"= (.04 2= 0,17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2507 f Factor {VF) =066 5'=102  B'= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water (292
o XVF e ’ %3 case volurne= Estimated-Purge Volume: gal.
. X R Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Purnp Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: mt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ant Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred fo:
W
WMWM
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vojume " Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (dal) P (wmhosicm) (©IF) (mgit) (mV)
A\
\ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TﬁH-/G{SO‘I SVBTEX+MTBE{8260)
COMMENTS:

7

=

7
////

Add/Replaced Lock:

e

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron Cal :fomfa Region Analysis

ncast l aborato } ‘ Fot stor Laborutorhs usa only
«]»Q Ler LaDordiories [ Zog C)§ ~D m.#:_)QiQ___ Sample #: 5(0'51{0 SCR#
¥ Where quality s a science. ' — el
: ralyses Re
Cambria MTI Project # §1H-1961 .
' ) ' Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facity #__ SS#9-1924 G-R#386448 Global ID#T0600100341 T . H = H! T = Thiosulfate
Chevron Pi: MT} ‘ : Lead Consu!ignt: CAMB;“":‘;E vt g % T35 valus reporting neadod
ConsultantiOffice: &% 1NC., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. ‘ % § 5 E % Muﬂ.;:;'g‘;”;g;‘gg;ﬁg;m
i i possi
Consuttant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) B{j zﬂ :,6; g 3 4
ot Q 8021 MTBE Coenfirmation
Consultant Phone #: 925- 55'! 7555 Fax# D25551-7889 5 g € |2 . ls :
3 <] g I= {1 Confirm highast hit by 8260
Sampler: 54&/’&. /'AJ;M!!'J 2 g % E § § g (] 3 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order # [dNon SAR: A § 5 0 z |z g ’é = § [JRun____ oxys on highest hit
Date Time | @ § B3 1= 818 iz Z g i 3 [JRun____oxysonallhits
Sample ldentification _{ Collected | Collacted & 2 o~ |s1E 3 z PT-w—
Q4 |nsoes| fa x | | &Irix ommen
-1 lia-sas 11040 IX X | 1eixX
- |psas|o930 |K ¥ | |é1x[X
-4 12575 | OO0 Y X & I iX
’ Retinquishad by; Data Timg | Received by Ea)atf }tme
Turnaround Time Requested (VAT) (pleass circle) 2ar 1120 A\ & f\'/ s
@ 72 hour 48 hour Rellnquished by: Time | Refegved b a | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ‘ (m\/dﬂu a;za( g 1.0 uvuoq«a g/ér’b]iﬂSD
e Relingmehed b ] Time | Recsivedby: Date Time
2?;”!:::;981 Option:::elase ’:i;::le if required) _ :: ;E Z : Z N‘S' AJ / 5}3 33’ H, f__ e /éU' L
Type VI (Raw Data) {3 Coslt Daliverable not needad EDF/EDD Refinquished by Commercial Genfer: 0 N L Rm;d by L Vima -
WIP (RWQCB) e urs FedEx Other A4 09 9’25
Disk Temperaturs Upon Receipt _{, {) c’ Custody %3}!3 Intact?

Lancester Laboratorias, Inc,, 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampias to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3480 Rav. T/30/01




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www jancastarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco ¢/0 Cambria
Suite 12
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
916-630-1835
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 969864, Samples arrived at the laboratery on Tuesday, December
06, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster [.abs Number
QA-T-051205 NA Water 4663168
C-7-W-051205 Grab  Water 4663169
C-9-W.051205 Grab  Water 4663170
C-11-W-051205 Grab  Water 4663171

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
4' |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052428 « T17-656-2300 Fax 717-6545.2681~ www.iancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Ausa M Gt

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster ;
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4663168
QA-T-051205 NA Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61H-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 QA
Collected:12/05/2005 Aocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/06/2005 09:25 ChevronTexaco c/¢ Cambria
Reported: 12/08/2005 at 18:25 Suite 12
Discard: 01/08/2006 4111 Citrus Avenus
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVQA
Ag Received
CAT As Received ¥ethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C§ {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEL+MTEE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluensa i08-88-2 N.I. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT GRO 1 12/071/2005 20:01 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BETEX+MTBE by 8260R SW-B46 B260B 1 1270772005 12:20 Ginelle I Feister 1
01i48 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 12/07/2005 20:01 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/07/2005 12:20 Gineile L Feister n.a.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4663169
C-7-W-051205 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Jobi# 386448 MTI# 61H-19561 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-7
Collected :12/05/2005 10:40 by SH Account Number: 109C4
Submitted: 12/06/200% 09:25 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 12/08/2005 at 18:25 Suite 12
Discard: 01/08/2006 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVCT
As Received
CAT As Recveived Method Pilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 580, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 {(n-hexane} TPFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 27. G.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
05415 Erhylbenzene 1006-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 12/07/2005 20:30 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Jame s
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-846 BRE0B 1 12/07/2005 32:43 Ginalle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84& 5S5030B 1 12/07/2005 20:30 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

013163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 12/07/2005 12:43 Ginelle L Feistex n.a.



Lancaster ;
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page } of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4663170
C-9-W-051205 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Job# 386448 MTI# 61H-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-lLivermore TO600100341 C-3
collected:12/05/2005 09:30 by SH Account Number: 10864
gubmitted: 12/06/2005 09:25 ChevronTexaco c/o Cawmbria
Reported: 12/08/2005 at 18:25 Suite 12
Discard: 01/08/2006 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
LIVCO
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
GL728 TPE~GRQ - Waters n.a. 160. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior ko the C& {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
Q96054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8260B
£2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
atate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analiysig bilution
Ro. Analysis Wame Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT GRO I 12/07/2005 20:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260R SW-846 82608 1 12/07/2005 13:07 Ginelle L Feistex 1
01146 GC VOBA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 12/07/200% 20:53 XK. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/07/2005 13:07 Ginelle L Feister n.a.



L ancaster ;
4'»Labora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717.656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4663171
C-11-W-051205 Grab Water
Facility# 91924 Jobit 386448 MTI# 61H-1961 GRD
4904 Southfront-Livermore T0600100341 C-11
Collected:12/05/2005 10:00 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/06/2005 09:25 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 12/08/200%5 at 18:25 Suite 12
Discard: 01/08/2006 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 85677
Livll
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilutiecn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 51. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doas not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRDO range
start time.
Q6054 ETEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
041728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 12/07/2005 23:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/07/2008 13:31 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/07/2005 23:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/07/2005 13:31 Ginelle L Feister n.a.



4' Lancaster,
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 tax 717-666.268 1+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexacoe c/o Cambria
rReported: 12/08/05 at 06:25 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-gpecific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonsirate precision and accuzacy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Anaiysis Mame

Bateh number: 05341A16A
TPE-GRO - Waters

Batch number: Z053412AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene {Total}

Analysis Name

Batch number: 05341A16A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Ratch number: Z053412AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Teoluene

Ethylbenzane

Xylene {Total)

Analysis MName: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05341A163A
Triflucrotcluene-F

Group Kumbexr:

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

LCSD LCS/LCSD
EREC himire

101 70-130

77127
B5-117
a5-11%
52-11%
83-313

BXG DuUP
Cong Conc

Blank Blank Report Les
Result MDL Tnits %REC
Sample number{s): 4663168-4663171
N.D. 50. ug/1 100
Satple number{s): 4663168-4663171
§.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 95
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 36
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 M8D M5/M8D PD
SREC SREC Limite RP MAX
Sample number({s): 4663168-4683171
121 122 £3-154 1 30
Sample number(s): 4663168-4663171
26 a5 6%-134 i 39
96 93 B3-128 3 30
105 102 B3-127 3 e
i04 101 g2-12% 2 30
148 105 82-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

4663168 g0
46631689 9%
4663170 88
4663171 892
Blank 20
Les 91
LCED S3
MS 92

#. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four tirnes the spike added.

Page 1 of 2
969864
‘RPD RED Max
1 0
ouUP Dup RFPD
RED Max ..



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681 www.lancasieriabs.com

Page2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria Group Number: 963864
Reported: 12/08/05 at 06:25 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 93
Timite: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z053412AA
Dipbromof lucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof lucrobenzene
4663168 106 g7 52 B9
4663169 105 97 94 100
4663170 105 35 94 93
4663171 105 95 94 90
Blank 105 95 35 B9
LTS 102 94 94 94
MS 105 85 85 54
MSD 104 94 94 95
Timits: §0-116 F7-113 BO-113 TE-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



(‘) Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike » Lancaster, PA 17607

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMGL. Below Minimum Quantitation Level
INTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
L international Units CP Units cobait-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s}
g gram(s) kg  kilogram(s)
ug microgramys) mg milligrami{s)
ml rrilliliter(s) i liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

J estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one mitligram per kilogram (mg/kg}, of one gram per million grams. For
agueous liguids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/i), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. Al other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

mZ mMOoO®E»

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control fimits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control fimits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits

+ »S2c wzZzEmm

U Compound was not detected Correiation coefficient for MSA <0.895

XYz Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resufts. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,

3768.02



